
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose on Tuesday, 1st October, 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm when 
it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

Please note hard copies of the agenda will not be available at the meeting. If you 
require a hard copy of the agenda please email your request to 
governance@rutland.gov.uk or telephone (01572) 720991.

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 23 July 2019.

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure RuleS 93 and 94. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95. 

6) NOTICES OF MOTION 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 
Rule 97.

7) MATTERS ARISING 

8) EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
To receive Report No.153/2019 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 5 - 22)

9) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
To receive Report No.154/2019 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 23 - 50)

10) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.



---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Miss G Waller (Chairman)

Mr E Baines
Mr A Brown
Ms K Payne
Mrs R Powell
Mr I Razzell
Mr N Woodley

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 153/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
1 October 2019

EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Audit and Risk Committee approve the External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The external auditors, Grant Thornton, have completed their audit work for 2018/19 
and the results are attached in the Annual Audit Letter (Letter) for the Committee to 
note.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Letter provides a commentary on the results of the auditors work to the Council 
and external stakeholders, and highlights issues that the auditors wish to draw to 
the attention of the public. The auditors reported their detailed findings from their 
audit work to the Council's Audit and Risk Committee on 23 July 2019.

2.2 The report includes no specific recommendations.

2.3 The Committee should note that the audit certificate cannot be issued until the 
Committee has dealt with outstanding objectives.  The external auditor will update 
the Committee as appropriate at the meeting.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 None required. 

5

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Audit and Risk committee is responsible for overseeing external audit matters 
so there are no alternative options. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Section 3 of Part 3 of the Councils Constitution state that it is the responsibility of 
the Audit and Risk Committee to receive reports from the external auditors.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data 
protection implications.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because there are 
no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 This report presents the opinion from the external auditors and highlights some of 
the key matters, and asks the Audit and Risk Committee to approve the letter in line 
with their constitutional responsibility.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13 APPENDICES

13.1 Appendix A – Annual Audit Letter

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577

6



The Annual Audit Letter
for Rutland County Council

Year ended 31 March 2019

August 2019

7



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Rutland County Council | Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

John Gregory 

Key Audit Partner

T:  0121 232 5333

E: john.gregory@uk.gt.com

Paul Harvey

Engagement Manager

T: 0116 257 5589]

E: paul.m.harvey@uk.gt.com

David Schofield

Executive

T: 0121 232 5103

E: david.schofield@uk.gt.com

8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Rutland County Council | Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work that we have carried out at Rutland County Council ( the Council) for 
the year ended 31 March 2019.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 
the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and Risk Committee as 
those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 23 July 2019.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit an
[...]
 clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 154/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
1st October 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 Annual Audit 
Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2019/20 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 38% of the audit plan is either in progress or complete.

Implementation of Recommendations

2.4 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.  

2.5 Since the last Committee meeting, 23 recommendations have been confirmed as 
implemented.

23

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


2.6 There are currently six actions rated as ‘High’ or ‘Medium’ priority which are more 
than three months overdue for implementation but have not yet been fully 
implemented.  Internal Audit has been provided with assurance that progress is 
being made in these areas and to manage the risks associated. 

Internal Audit report – example

2.7 It is standard practice for any audit reports receiving lower than Satisfactory 
Assurance opinions to be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in full.  To 
date, no such reports have been issued from the 2019/20 Audit Plan.  

2.8 It was agreed with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee that an example of an 
audit report receiving a higher level of assurance would be presented to the 
committee as an example of the work of Internal Audit and the basis for the opinions 
given.  As such, a copy of the Internal Audit report on Procurement Cards has been 
provided as Appendix F to this report.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report but may wish to receive an earlier update 
on any limited assurance reports.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual report and satisfying itself that the conclusions 
reached are reasonable in light of the work undertaken.  It is also responsible for 
gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit standards.

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 There are no equality implications.

24



9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, details the findings of recent 
Internal Audit work and any weaknesses in the control environment highlighted by 
these reviews, and provides an overview of the performance of the Internal Audit 
team and the implementation of actions by management.  The Committee plays an 
important role in the oversight of Internal Audit work.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report 

13.2 Appendix B: Implementation of Audit Recommendations

13.3 Appendix C:  ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority actions overdue for more than three 
months

13.4 Appendix D: Customer satisfaction statistics

13.5 Appendix E: Limitations and responsibilities

13.6 Appendix F: Internal Audit report – Procurement cards

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577

25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix A

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

OCTOBER 2019

Date: 1st October 2019

27



2

Introduction
1.1 LGSS provides the internal audit service for Rutland County Council and has been 

commissioned to provide 360 audit days to deliver the 2019/20 annual audit plan and 
undertake other work commissioned by the client.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Audit and Risk 
Committee to scrutinise the performance of the internal audit team and – of equal 
significance – to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about the 
controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. This 
report aims to provide the committee with the information, on progress in delivering 
planned work and on performance of the Internal Audit service, which it requires to 
engage in effective scrutiny. 

Performance
2.1 Will the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be delivered?

LGSS is set the objective of delivering at least 90% of the Internal Audit plans to draft 
report stage by the end of March 2020.    

At the time of reporting, 38% of the audit plan is either complete or in progress.  The 
Internal Audit service is on track to ensure that at least 90% of assignments are either 
in draft or final report stages at 31st March 2020.  

2.2 Are audits being delivered to budget?

Internal Audit is on target to deliver the Audit Plan within the 360 days budget.  Any 
overruns on individual assignments are managed within the overall budget.  

2.3 Is the Internal Audit team achieving the expected level of productivity?

The most recent information available (week 22) shows that the Internal Audit team 
are spending 95% of time on chargeable activities against a target of 90%.

2.4 Are clients satisfied with the quality of the Internal Audit assignments?

Customer satisfaction questionnaires are issued on completion of audits. Scores given 
by audit clients during the year to date are shown in Appendix D. 

2.5 Based upon recent Internal Audit work, are there any emerging issues that 
impact on the Internal Audit opinion of the Council’s Control Framework?

Since the last committee meeting, one audit assurance report (IR35 Compliance) has 
been finalised and no significant areas of weakness have been identified which would 
impact upon the Internal Audit opinion.  The Internal Audit team has also reviewed and 
certified use of grant monies and grant claims including the Changing Lives service 
and use of Highways Maintenance funding. The status of each planned assignment is 
provided in Table 1.  

28



3

2.6 Are clients progressing audit recommendations with appropriate urgency?

Outstanding audit recommendations form part of the Quarterly Performance Report 
considered by Cabinet.  Since the last Committee meeting, 23 actions arising from 
audit
[...]
ented by 
employees and others; management overriding controls; and unforeseeable circumstances.

Future periods

The assessment of each audit area is relevant to the time that the audit was completed in. In 
other words, it is a snapshot of the control environment at that time. This evaluation of 
effectiveness may not be relevant to future periods due to the risk that:

 the design of controls may become inadequate because of changes in operating 
environment, law, regulatory requirements or other factors; or

 the degree of compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate.

Responsibilities of management and internal auditors

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound systems of risk management; 
internal control and governance; and for the prevention or detection of irregularities and fraud. 
Internal audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the design and operation of these systems.

Internal Audit endeavours to plan its work so that there is a reasonable expectation that 
significant control weaknesses will be detected. If weaknesses are detected additional work is 
undertaken to identify any consequent fraud or irregularities. However, Internal Audit 
procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 
irregularities that might exists.

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

PROCUREMENT CARDS 2018/19

Issue 
Date:

30th April 2019 Issued to: Sav Della Rocca – Strategic Director for 
Resources

Author: Rachel Ashley-Caunt – Head of 
Internal Audit

Andrew Merry – Finance Manager

Helen Briggs – Chief Executive (final copy only)
Cllr Waller – Chair of Audit and Risk Committee 
(final copy only)
Cllr Brown - Portfolio Holder for Finance (final 
copy only) 

43



2

PROCUREMENT CARDS 2018/19
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. INT
[...]
evel Definition

Major
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open to 
significant risk. If the risk materialises it would have a major impact upon the 
organisation as a whole.

Moderate
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open to 
medium risk. If the risk materialises it would have a moderate impact upon the 
organisation as a whole.

Minor The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open to low 
risk. This could have a minor impact on the organisation as a whole.

Category of Recommendations
The Auditor prioritises recommendations to give management an indication of their importance and how 
urgent it is that they be implemented. By implementing recommendations made managers can mitigate risks 
to the achievement of service objectives for the area(s) covered by the assignment.

Priority Impact & Timescale

High Action is imperative to ensure that the objectives for the area under review are 
met.

Medium Requires actions to avoid exposure to significant risks in achieving objectives for 
the area.

Low Action recommended to enhance control or improve operational efficiency.

50


	Agenda
	8 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	Appendix A - Rutland County Council - AAL 2018-19 Final

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F - Internal Audit - Procurement Cards




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

Minutes of theMEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Catmose 
on Tuesday, 1st October, 2019 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Miss G Waller (Chair) Ms K Payne (Vice-Chair)
Mr E Baines Mr I Razzell
Mrs R Powell Mr A Brown JP
Mr N Woodley

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: Ms R Ashley-Caunt Head of Internal Audit

Mr S Della Rocca Strategic Director for Resources
Mrs J Morley Governance Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr G Brown Deputy Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Planning Environment, 
Property and Finance

Mr J Gregory

Mr P Harvey

External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
PLC
External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
PLC

281 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

282 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

 
284 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

There were no petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk


285 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

There were no questions with notice from Members.

286 NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motion received from Members.

287 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

288 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Report No.153/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources, the 
purpose of which was for the Committee to note the external auditor’s audit work for 
2018/19 as reported in their Annual Audit Letter.

Mr Gregory, Engagement Lead at Grant Thornton, introduced the report and 
highlighted the issues that they, as auditors, wished to draw to the attention of the 
public.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Auditing standards required that external audit work was summarised within an 
annual audit letter and presented to the Committee.

 Only 60% of Councils had received their Audit Findings Report by 31 July this year 
as many auditors had resourcing issues. Fortunately Grant Thornton had been 
able to report the detailed findings from its audit work to the Committee at their 
meeting on 23 July 2019 ahead of the deadline.

 By Summer 2021 there would be a change to the process with the Audit Findings 
Report and the Annual Audit Letter becoming instead the Audit Annual Report.

 It was unknown whether this new process would mean an increase in fees as the 
National Audit Office would be responsible for setting fees.

 The Audit Letter referred to objections in the plural but as they overlapped the 
auditors had managed to combine them into one single objection. The objection 
had been responded to in an informal context and no further issues had been 
highlighted. The Auditors therefore envisaged being able to issue their certificate 
well within the 9 months of receipt deadline.

 There was a rolling valuation over a five year term for the Council’s land and 
buildings which ensured insurance cover adequately reflected the value of assets.

 The Auditor was unable to comment on whether the current absence of a 
certificate would impact in any way on the implementation of The Local Plan

RESOLVED

The Committee APPROVED the External Auditors Annual Audit Letter.



289 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report No.154/2019 was received from the Strategic Director of Resources.

Ms Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report the purpose of which 
was to update members on the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 Annual Audit 
Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 An introduction to Internal Audit had been given in the training that had preceded 
the meeting.

 Since the last Committee meeting 23 actions arising from Audit recommendations 
had been implemented.

 There was a high priority action on General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
but that was expected to be closed in the very near future.

 Overall Internal Audit was on track in terms of the delivery of the Audit Plan.
 In response to Members’ question on the waste contract, Mr Brown, Portfolio 

Holder for Planning, Environment, Property and Finance confirmed that legal 
advice had been received in regard to the Biffa Performance Bond and this would 
be fed back to Biffa. In addition, KPIs for checking invoices and performance had 
been agreed and these should be in place by the time of the next meeting.

 The internal report on procurement cards which had been used as an example of 
an internal audit was in the public domain as it had been published with the 
Committee papers. All other internal audit reports to date were available to 
Members only, via TEAMS.

 Members questioned why the procurement cards audit had only achieved a 
satisfactory as they felt that the system should be well honed.

 The satisfactory grading for procurement cards was because of the inconsistency 
between the policies and the procedures which were of a ‘gold standard’ level. The 
Council had realised that if the procedures on paper that they had originally been 
seeking to implement had been put in practice it would have been far too onerous 
for staff and would have cost too much money in terms of officer time.  Had the 
procedures reflected reality then a substantial grading would have been achieved.

 The date for the Highways contract overdue action was still to be confirmed.
 The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, Property and Finance, following 

requests at previous meetings, updated the Committee on the conditions under 
which affordable housing was allocated. 

 Social housing allocations followed procedure but this was not necessarily the 
case for shared ownership housing, in particular the sale of the house share. One 
issue was that estate agents did not always clearly identify that it was a shared 
ownership house that was for sale. The Council had now agreed with Spire Homes 
that they would ensure that estate agents provided the correct information to 
prospective buyers and also that they would write to all shared owners stating that 
shared ownership must be declared when they came to sell the property.

 There was an ongoing case in North Luffenham concerning shared ownership 
housing on a rural exceptions site. Only a maximum 80% share of the house could 
be owned by the householder in order that the houses remained affordable in 
perpetuity. The section 106 agreement stated that the site would come under the 
Rural Repurchase scheme which would allow Spire Homes to receive Government 
funding to buy back from sellers anything over their 20% share. This had not been 
implemented in the past and had prevented houses from being ‘recycled’ .i.e. if a 



house owner sold their 80% Spire could buy it back from them and then recycle the 
house at 20 or 40% shared ownership for example, and then apply to the 
Government for the return of funding. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing was confident that procedures for all other shared 
ownership sites had been followed correctly in the last 12 months. 

 Officers had put together a database and mapping of all shared ownership 
housing.

 The Portfolio Holder and the Strategic Director for Places were investigating a new 
model of shared ownership called RentPlus. This model offered reasonable below 
market rents and then gave a 10% discount on the deposit needed for a mortgage 
after a certain period of time. The model was only suitable for larger developments 
rather than for smaller rural sites.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit update report.

290 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No other urgent business had been notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.50pm

---oOo---


